
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Housing Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 11 February 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Caulfield (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Martin Warren 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
martin.warren@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Caulfield 

Director 

Lawyer 

Leader of 
the 

Opposition 

Opposition 
Spokes 
person 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

85. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
 

NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

86. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2009 (copy attached).  
 

87. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

88. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions form Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

89. PETITIONS 5 - 6 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Martin Warren Tel: 01273 291058  
 Ward Affected: Hollingbury & Stanmer   
 



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 

90. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 4 February 
2009) 

 

 

91. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 4 February 
2009) 

 

 

92. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 (The closing date for receipt of letters from Councillors was 10.00am on 
30 January 2009) 

 

 

93. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 (The closing date for receipt of written questions from Councillors was 
10.00am on 30 January 2009) 

 

 

94. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 None received.  
 

95. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 No reports have been received   
 

96. REPORT OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE - 20 JANUARY 2009 

7 - 14 

 Minutes of the Housing Management Consultative Committee (copy 
attached) 

 

 Contact Officer: Martin Warren Tel: 01273 291058  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

97. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2009/10 15 - 28 

 Contact Officer: Sue Chapman Tel: 29-3105  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

98. LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES - CREATION OF DAY 
OPTIONS TEAM 

29 - 34 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing (to follow)  

 Contact Officer: Naomi Cox Tel: 29-5813  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

99. DELIVERY OF SUPPORT SERVICES FOR COUNCIL SHELTERED 
HOUSING TENANTS 

35 - 46 

 Contact Officer: Hilary Edgar Tel: 29-3354  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Martin Warren, (01273 
291058, email martin.warren@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Tuesday, 3 February 2009 

 

 





 

 

ITEM 86 ON AGENDA 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 14 JANUARY 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Caulfield (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Simpson (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Mears. 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

71. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
71a Declarations of Interests 
 
71a.1 There were none. 
 
71b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
71b.1 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the 
nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as 
to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them 
of confidential or exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 
100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
71b.2 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting from Part Two 
version of Item 83 ‘St. Gabriel’s 10 –year lease’. 
 
 
72. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
72.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 12 November 2008 be 

 approved as a correct record. 
 
72.2 The Cabinet Member reported that a report regarding the deputation made by CHIBAH 

would be bought to a future meeting. 

1



 

 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 JANUARY 
2009 

 
73. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
73.1 There were none. 
 
74. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
74.1 All items were reserved. 
 
75. PETITIONS 
 
75.1 There were none. 
 
76. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
76.1 There were none. 
 
77. DEPUTATIONS 
 
77.1 There were none. 
 
78. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
78.1 There were none. 
 
79. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
79.1 There were none. 
 
80. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
80.1 There were none. 
 
81. REPORT OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE - 4 

NOVEMBER 2008 
 
81.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing considered for information, the minutes of the Housing 

Management Consultative Committee as held on 4 November 2008 (for copy see 
minute book). 

 
81.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Management Consultative Committee, 4 

November 2008 be noted. 

2



 

 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 JANUARY 
2009 

 
82. LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES 
 
82.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing considered a report of the Director of Adult Social 

Care & Housing that provided information on a review of Learning Disability Day 
Services. (fro copy see minute book). 

 
82.2 The Cabinet Member noted that a decision on the report had been deferred at the 

previous meeting. The report provided at this meeting was for information and a further 
revised version would be bought to a future meeting for determination. 

 
82.3 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
83. ST. GABRIEL'S 10-YEAR LEASE 
 
83.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing considered a report of the Director of Adult Social 

Care & Housing that sought delegated authority for the Director to enter negotiations 
with a view to entering into a 10 year lease of St Gabriels, Wellington Road, Brighton 
(for copy see minute book). 

 
83.2 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1)  Approves, in principle to taking a lease of St. Gabriel’s, Wellington Road, Brighton. 
 
(2)  Delegates to the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing the power to approve the 

detailed terms of the lease providing the terms are certified by the Valuer to the Council 
as the best consideration reasonably obtainable. 

 
(3)  Authorises the Head of Law to prepare and execute any documentation necessary to 

give effect to the above. 
 

3



 

 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 JANUARY 
2009 

 
PART TWO SUMMARY 

 
83A ST GABRIELS 10-YEAR LEASE 
 
83a.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing considered a report of the Director of Adult Social 

Care & Housing that sought delegated authority for the Director to enter negotiations 
with a view to entering into a 10 year lease of St Gabriels, Wellington Road, Brighton 
(for copy see minute book). 

 
83a.2 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1)  Approves, in principle to taking a lease of St. Gabriel’s, Wellington Road, Brighton. 
 
(2)  Delegates to the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing the power to approve the 

detailed terms of the lease providing the terms are certified by the Valuer to the Council 
as the best consideration reasonably obtainable. 

 
(3)  Authorises the Head of Law to prepare and execute any documentation necessary to 

give effect to the above. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

4



HOUSING CABINET  

MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 89 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Petitions 

Date of Meeting: 11 February 2009 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Martin Warren Tel: 29-1058 

 E-mail: martin.warren@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: Various  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive the following petitions presented at Council on 29 January 2009 and 
any petitions presented directly to the Cabinet. 

 
 

164. (i) To receive the following petition presented at Council on 29 January by 
Councillor Hawkes and signed by 98 people: 
 
There are an increasing number of young people and children living on Bates 
Estate. None of the flats on the estate have gardens and there are no safe play 
areas for children. Children playing on the grass verges and roads are in danger 
from traffic and can cause damage to parked vehicles, causing tensions within 
the community. 
 
We are calling on the local council to provide a safe play area for the children of 
Bates Estate. 
 
Local people are prepared to fundraise to support this project. 
 

5



6



 

 

ITEM 96 ON AGENDA 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

3.00pm 20 JANUARY 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Caulfield (Chairman); Allen, Davey, Fryer, Mears, Simpson 
(Opposition Spokesperson), Simson, Wells and Barnett  
 
Tenant Representatives:  Chris El-Shabba (Brighton East Area Housing 
Management Panel), Ted Harman (Brighton East Area Housing Management Panel), 
Heather Hayes (North & East Area Housing Management Panel), Beryl Snelling 
(Central Area Housing Management Panel), Tom Whiting (Sheltered Housing Action 
Group), Sue Hansen (Tenant Disability Network) and Beverley Weaver (Foredown 
Estate Residents' Association) 

 
PART ONE 

 
48. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
48.1 Declarations of Substitutes 
 
48a.1 Councillor Barnett for Councillor Pidgeon. 
 Jean Davis for Chris Kift (Central Area Panel) 
 
48b  Declarations of Interest 
 
48b.1  There were none. 
 
48c.  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
48c.1  In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
48.4  RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 

7



 

 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 20 JANUARY 
2009 

 
49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
49.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes
[...]
mbered. 

 
51. CALLOVER 
 
51.1 All items were reserved. 

8



 

 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 20 JANUARY 
2009 

 
52. PETITIONS 
 
52.1 The Chairman acknowledged receipt of a survey style petition from the members of the 

North Whitehawk Tenants and Residents Association in relation to the provision of 
thermal cladding. 

 
52.2 The Chairman requested that a report on the issue be provided to a future meeting of 

the HMCC. 
 
53. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
53.1 There were none. 
 
54. DEPUTATIONS 
 
54.1 There were none. 
 
55. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
55.1 There were none. 
 
56. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
56.1 There were none. 
 
57. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET REPORT 2009/10 
 
57.1 The meeting considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing that 

presented the Housing Revenue Account Forecast Outturn for 2008/09 as at month 6 
and the proposed Budget for 2009/10 as required by the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 (for copy see minute book). 

 
57.2 The Chairman accepted an amendment tabled in relation to the report. The amendment 

reflected recent changes to the national economy and their impact on the Housing 
Revenue Account. 

 
57.3 Councillors Mears and Wells noted the 3 million Housing Subsidy that the Government 

collected from the council. They felt that this could be perceived as a ‘tax’ levied on 
Tenants. 

 
57.4 Councillor Simpson noted the many years that the council had benefited from the 

subsidy. She also noted that Government were currently looking to review of subsidy 
arrangements. 

 
57.5 Councillor Fryer noted a reduction in the gardening scheme for older people. Officers 

clarified that the reduction was in administration of the scheme rather than to the 
budget. 

 

9



 

 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 20 JANUARY 
2009 

57.6 In response to a query from Councillor Fryer, Officers reported that the 1.6 million 
identified in the report would be the subject of a report to the next meeting, in 
consideration of the Capital Programme. 

 
57.7 Councillor Fryer asked if there were to be reductions in the number of Community 

Wardens. Officers explained that of the 13 posts originally created only 12 were 
recruited too. Following restructuring the 13th post was redundant and had been 
abolished. 

 
57.8 Councillor Allen asked about the re-alignment of rent charges in anticipation of stock 

transfer in 2007. Officers commented that this work was required by the Government of 
The South East in order to access Stock Transfer Gap Funding. 

 
57.9 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Housing Management Consultative Committee accepted the following 
recommendations: 

 
That the Housing Management Consultative Committee recommend to the Housing 
Cabinet Member that Cabinet: 

 
(1) approves the  budget for 2009/10 as shown in Appendix 1 

 
(2) approves individual rent increases and decreases in line with rent restructuring 
principles as determined by the Government.  

 
(3) approves the changes to fees and charges as detailed in paragraph 3.14 to 3.20 of 
the report. 

 
(4) authorises the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing to implement the new rents, 
fees and charges, but with delegation to make any minor amendments which may 
appear to be appropriate in particular cases; and 

 
(5) authorises the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing to prepare and place   on 
deposit the statement of proposals, estimates and other particulars as required by 
Section 76 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

 
(6) That the Housing Management Consultative Committee recommends to Housing 
Cabinet that the late adjustment is included in the HRA 2009/10 budget. 

 
58. SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW 
 
58.1 The meeting considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing that 

offered recommendations on the future delivery of the support service for council 
sheltered housing tenants. This, following a review of the service. The report also 
included a review of the communal service charges in sheltered housing and details of 
the support charge for 2009/10 (for copy see minute book). 

 
58.2 Tom Whiting welcomed the report and thanked those officers involved for their patience 

and hard work in negotiating with the Sheltered Housing Action Group. 
 

10



 

 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 20 JANUARY 
2009 

58.3 Members welcomed the report and the close working with Tenants. 
 
58.4 In response to concerns from Tenant Representatives about the employment of Scheme 

Managers, officers noted that a review of recruitment and retention had been 
undertaken. The results of this review would be discussed with the Sheltered Housing 
Action Group. 

 
57.10 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Housing Management Consultative Committee accepted the following 
recommendations: 

 
The Housing Management Consultative Committee recommends that the Housing 
Cabinet Member meeting: 

  
(1)  Notes the proposal, following consultation with residents, to retain a traditional, on 
site, scheme manager model of service, which will continue to be managed as a non 
residential service.   

 
(2)   Agrees the revised communal service charges as set out in Appendix 1 with effect 
from 6 April 2009 and authorises the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing to 
implement the new service and charges, but with power to make any minor 
amendments which may appear to be appropriate in particular cases. 

 
59. HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
59.1 The meeting considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing that 

provided information on current performance within Housing Management services and 
on general policy initiatives underway to improve performance (for copy see minute 
book). 

 
59.2 Beryl Snelling noted that a gas pipe had
[...]
9 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Housing Management Consultative Committee accepted the following 
recommendations: 

 
(1) That the Housing Management Consultative Committee notes the amended draft of the 

Tenancy Agreement agreed by the working group attached at Appendix 1. 
 
(2)  That the Housing Management Consultative Committee endorse the conclusions of the 

working group which will be taken forward as the basis for wider consultation with 
stakeholders and tenants on the development and adoption of a revised tenancy 
agreement for tenants living in council housing and forward to the housing cabinet 
member meeting for approval. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.20pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

13



14



HOUSING CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 97 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

Subject: Housing Revenue Account Budget 2009/10 

Date of Meeting: 11 February 2009 

REPORT OF: Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

Director of Finance & Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Sue Chapman Tel: 29-3105 

 E-mail: sue.chapman@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. 6576 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:  

 

1.1 This report presents the Housing Revenue Account Forecast Outturn for 
2008/09 as at month 9 and the proposed Budget for 2009/10 as required by 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.   Members are required to 
consider the budget proposals including changes to rents, fees and charges 
as well as savings and service pressures.  

1.2 The council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) contains the income and 
expenditure relating to the council’s landlord duties in respect of 
approximately 12,320 properties and 2,230 leasehold properties.  These 
properties are accounted for separately from the council’s other 
services/activities which form part of the council’s General Fund. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

2.1 That the Housing Cabinet Member recommend that Cabinet: 
a) approves the  budget for 2009/10 as shown in Appendix 1 
b) approves individual rent increases and decreases in line with rent 

restructuring principles as determined by the Government.  
c) approves the changes to fees and charges as detailed in paragraph 3.14 

to 3.20. 
d) authorises the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing to implement the 

new rents, fees and charges, but with delegation to make any minor 
amendments which may appear to be appropriate in particular cases; and 

e)  authorises the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing to prepare and place   
on deposit the statement of proposals, estimates and other particulars as 
required by Section 76 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

 

15



3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

TARGETED BUDGET MANAGEMENT (TBM) 2008/09 MONTH 9  

3.1 The adjusted budget for 2008/09 is a net expenditure budget of £0.250 million. 
The forecast outturn as at month 9 is an underspend of £0.373 million resulting in 
a surplus of £0.123 million, as shown in Appendix 1.  The main variances are: 

 

 • Salary costs are projected to underspend by £0.383 million from vacancy 
management pending reviews to be implemented as part of the 
improvement programme, together with a £0.060 million provision for the 
implementation of single status. 

 • The premises repairs budgets are now projected to overspend by 
£0.018m and the forecast includes the following variances: 

o An overspend of £0.100 million (1.8% of total £5.6 million budget) 
for the responsive repairs contract based on an improved 
forecasting methodology. 

o The empty property repair costs overspend has increased by 
£0.050 million to £0.250 million due to an increase in the average 
cost of repair per property from £2,300 to £2,600 compared to the 
last year. These works will be operating through the open book 
process from December 2008 which wi
[...]

Other recharges and Interest (1,712) (1,615) (1,635)

        

TOTAL INCOME (46,832) (46,920) (49,116)

        

        

DEFICIT / (SURPLUS) 250 (123) 0

        

 

27



28



 

 

HOUSING CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 98 
  
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Review of Learning Disability Day Services – Creation 
of Day Options Team 

Date of Meeting: 11 February 2009 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

Contact Officer: Name:  Naomi Cox Tel: 29-6400 

 E-mail: naomi.cox@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: HSG 2189 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 

1.1 The government’s ‘Valuing People Now’ paper issued 19th January 2009 
emphasises the need for personalised services offering more choice and control 
to service users.  This is an update of the’ Valuing People: A New Strategy for 
Learning Disability for the 21st Century’ White Paper that was issued in 2001. 

1.2 In December 2008 the Government published the ‘Putting People First’ 
ministerial concordat setting out the reform of public services and transformation 
of adult social care. 

1.3 In September 2007 the Adult Social Care and Health Committee endorsed a 
vision for the future of day services. This vision was of a person-centred service 
empowering people to pursue day activities of their choice. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Housing approves that the council’s Integrated 
Learning Disability Services create a Day Options Team.  The Day Options Team 
would be developed slowly over time.  The Day Options Team would offer an 
advice, guidance and co-ordination point to maximise the day opportunities 
available to people with learning disabilities in Brighton & Hove.   

2.2 That the Cabinet Member for Housing monitors the progress on the development 
of this additional team through regular briefings from the implementation team. 

 

29



 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND
[...]
       

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 This report sets out recommendations for the future delivery of the support service for 

council sheltered housing tenants following the review of the sheltered service, consultation 
with residents and discussions with staff.  The structure of the service needs to change to 
address problems in the current model of service, to meet residents’ service requirements 
and accommodate future budget pressures.   This report and its recommendations have 
been endorsed by the meeting of the Housing Management Consultative Committee on 20 
January 2009. 

 
1.2 The report also includes a review of the communal service charges in sheltered housing 

and details of the support charge for 2009/10. 
 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Housing:  

  
2.2      (1)  Approves  the proposal, following consultation with residents,  to retain a traditional,  on 

site, scheme manager model of  service, which will continue to be managed as a non 
residential service.   

 
2.3 (2)   Agrees the revised communal service charges as set out in Appendix 1 with effect 

from 6 April 2009 and authorises the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing to 
implement the new service and charges, but with power to make any minor 
amendments which may appear to be appropriate in particular cases.   

 
 

35



 

 

 

3. CURRENT SHELTERED HOUSING SERVICE 

 

3.1 The council has 24 sheltered schemes with 855 units of accommodation. This represents 
half of the social rented sheltered stock in the city, and the council is by far the largest 
provider of sheltered housing. 

 

3.2 The council currently operates a scheme manager based model at individual sites with the 
out of hours cover based on relief wardens and the Carelink service.  There are currently 
19 Scheme Manager posts.  This structure was introduced in 2000, following a best value 
review. 

 

3.3 Prior to sheltered schemes being supplied

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 11 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Caulfield (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Simpson (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillor Hawkes. 
 

 
PART ONE 

85. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
 
85a Declarations of Interests 
 
85a.1 There were none. 
 
85b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
85b.1 The Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having 
regard to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings 
and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
85b.2 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
86. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
86.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 January 2009 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
 
87. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
87.1 The Cabinet Member reported that the Area Housing Management Panels were 

currently confirming the Tenant Board Members ‘Brighton & Hove Seaside Community 
Housing’. 

 
 



 

2 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 11 FEBRUARY 
2009 

88. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
88.1 All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
89. PETITIONS 
 
89.1 The Cabinet Member invited Councillor Hawkes to address a petition that she had 

presented at Council 29 January 2009. The petition, signed by 98 people requested a 
safe play area for children living on the Bates Estate. 

 
89.2 Councillor Hawkes spoke in support of the petition. 
 
89.3 The Cabinet Member suggested that the Tenant Association could make a bid to the 

Estate Development Budget. 
 
89.4 The Director offered to liaise with the Directors of CYPT and Environment to discuss 

additional and parallel forms of funding. 
 
89.5 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
90. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
90.1 There were none. 
 
91. DEPUTATIONS 
 
91.1 There were none. 
 
92. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
92.1 There were none. 
 
93. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
93.1 There were none. 
 
94. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
94.1 There were none. 
 
95. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
95.1 There were none. 



 

3 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 11 FEBRUARY 
2009 

 
96. REPORT OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE - 20 

JANUARY 2009 
 
96.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the proceedings of the Housing 

Management Consultative Committee, 20 January 2009 (for copy see minute book). 
 
96.2 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
97. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2009/10 
 
97.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

that presented the Housing Revenue Account Forecast Outturn for 2008/09 as at month 
9 and the proposed Budget for 2009/10 as required by the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 (for copy see minute book). 

 
97.2 The Cabinet Member thanked the Finance Team for their work in compiling the report, 

noting the difficult circumstances in which it was drafted and its subsequent 
endorsement by the Housing Management Consultative Committee. 

 
97.3 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

That the Housing Cabinet Member recommend that Cabinet: 
 

(1) approves the  budget for 2009/10 as shown in Appendix 1 
(2) approves individual rent increases and decreases in line with rent restructuring 

principles as determined by the Government.  
(3) approves the changes to fees and charges as detailed in paragraph 3.14 to 3.20. 
(4) authorises the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing to implement the new rents, fees 

and charges, but with delegation to make any minor amendments which may appear to 
be appropriate in particular cases; and 

(5) authorises the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing to prepare and place   on deposit 
the statement of proposals, estimates and other particulars as required by Section 76 of 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

 
98. LEARNING DISABILITY DAY SERVICES - CREATION OF DAY OPTIONS TEAM 
 
98.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing considered a report of the Director of Adult Social 

Care & Housing that provided information on a review of Learning Disability Day 
Services (for copy see minute book). 

 
98.2 The Cabinet Member noted that this was the third time that the report had been 

presented to the meeting. She was confident that the extended decision process had 
resulted in a clearer and more robust appreciation of the concerns that had been raised 
by service users and carers. 

 
98.3 The Cabinet Member requested that regular reports be submitted to the meeting so that 

progress of the service could be monitored. 
 



 

4 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 11 FEBRUARY 
2009 

98.4     Councillor Simpson wished to be assured that persons using residential services would 
be afforded the opportunity to use day centre service options. 

 
98.5 The Cabinet Member stated that the independence of the day centres would not be 

affected by the day options service. Services would run in parallel and persons using 
residential services would be able to use day service options. As the consequences of 
the new ways of working became apparent, reports would be submitted to the meeting 
to allow the situation to be monitored. 

 
98.6 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1)  That the Cabinet Member for Housing approves that the council’s Integrated Learning 

Disability Services create a Day Options Team.  The Day Options Team would be 
developed slowly over time.  The Day Options Team would offer an advice, guidance 
and co-ordination point to maximise the day opportunities available to people with 
learning disabilities in Brighton & Hove.   

 
(2)  That the Cabinet Member for Housing monitors the progress on the development of this 

additional team through regular briefings from the implementation team. 
 
 
99. DELIVERY OF SUPPORT SERVICES FOR COUNCIL SHELTERED HOUSING 

TENANTS 
 
99.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

that offered recommendations regarding the future delivery of the support service for 
council sheltered housing tenants following a review of the sheltered service, 
consultation with residents and discussions with staff. The report also included a review 
of the communal service charges in sheltered housing and details of the support charge 
for 2009/10 (for copy see minute book). 

 
99.2 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

(1)  Approves the proposal, following consultation with residents,  to retain a traditional,  
on site, scheme manager model of  service, which will continue to be managed as a non 
residential service.   

 
2)   Agrees the revised communal service charges as set out in Appendix 1 with effect 
from 6 April 2009 and authorises the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing to 
implement the new service and charges, but with power to make any minor 
amendments which may appear to be appropriate in particular cases. 

 



 

5 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 11 FEBRUARY 
2009 

The meeting concluded at 4.30pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this   day of  
 


